Use the Ultra Enterprise cabinet floor brackets to attach your system
cabinet or expansion cabinet to the floor.

Inventory

The kit contains:

3/8-inch-16 x 3/4-inch bolts

for mounting large bracket \

to cabinet (6) ?

(2 - 1 front, 1 rear)

E Large brackets
&
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Shoulder washers
|/ for floor mounting
bolts (8)

3/8-inch lock washers E =

for cabinet bolts (6) \ | l

Large floor insulators
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Small brackets

2-1f° 1
( ront, 1 rear) o M6 x 16 mm screws

for mounting small

Small floor insulators X
bracket to cabinet (4)

(2 - 1 front, 1 rear)

Note — Bracket holes are sized for M10 (3/8-inch) bolts. Bolts for the
floor (8) are not included since floor material and construction vary, and
the type and length of the bolts will depend on the application. A civil
engineering professional can help determine specific hardware
requirements for your floor and mounting location.

Preparation
To install the floor brackets you need:

® Phillips #2 screwdriver for small bracket screws
® Adjustable wrench for large bracket bolts

1. Pull out the stabilizer bar at the front of the cabinet.
For instructions, refer to the system or cabinet manual.

2. Remove the kick panel on the rear of the cabinet.
Refer to the system or cabinet manual.

3. Position all the brackets against the cabinet frame and use the
bolts provided to temporarily secure them to the cabinet:

a. Place the front large bracket on the bottom of the cabinet
beneath the card cage. Place 3/8-inch lock washers over the
cabinet mounting holes, and insert and temporarily tighten
three 3/8-inch bolts in the holes.

b. Place the front small bracket (with the notched corner to the
left) against the lower left side of the cabinet, beneath the door
hinge bracket. Insert and temporarily tighten two M6 screws
into the threaded plate.

c. Place the rear large bracket on the bottom of the cabinet. Place
3/8-inch lock washers over the cabinet mounting holes, and

insert and temporarily tighten three 3/8-inch bolts in the holes.

d. Place the rear small bracket (with the notched corner to the
right) against the lower right side of the cabinet, beneath the
AC sequencer. Insert and temporarily tighten two M6 screws
into the threaded plate.

4. Using the brackets as templates, mark the floor to indicate the
location of eight floor mounting holes.
Three holes in each large bracket; one hole in each small bracket.

5. Remove the bolts and brackets, and drill the holes in the floor.

Installation

1. Put the brackets back in place and attach them:

a. Put the large brackets in place as described in a. and c. and use
the 3/8-inch bolts to attach them to the cabinet.
Do not tighten the bolts until insulators are in place. See step 2.

b. Put the small brackets in place as described in b. and d. then:

i. Place a threaded plate behind the cabinet frame, aligning the
holes in the plate, the frame, and the bracket.

ii. Thread the M6 screws through the bracket and threaded plate.

Do not tighten the screws until insulators are in place. See step 2.

. Orient the floor insulators so that the holes and outside edges are

aligned with the brackets, and slide the insulators beneath the
brackets.
Insulator edges should not extend beyond the bracket footprint.

. Tighten the 3/8-inch bolts and M6 screws so that the brackets are

securely attached to the cabinet.

. Insert the shoulder washers in the eight bracket floor holes.

. Insert bolts through the shoulder washers and bracket holes to

attach the cabinet to the floor. Tighten the eight bolts.
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Ordering Sun Documents

SunDocsSM is a distribution program for technical documentation and

is available from SunExpress™. You can find a full listing of available

documentation on the World Wide Web:
http://www.sun.com/sunexpress/

To order or for more information:
Telephone: 1-800-873-7869 (North America only)
Fax: 1-800-944-0661 (North America only)

Reader Comments

Your comments and suggestions are important to us. Please let us
know what you think about the Ultra Enterprise Cabinet Floor Brackets
Mounting Guide, part number 802-7543-10.

You can send detailed comments via email to smcc-docs@sun.com
or send a fax to SMCC Doc Feedback at (415) 786-6443.
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Use the Ultra Enterprise cabinet floor brackets to attach your system
cabinet or expansion cabinet to the floor.

Inventory

The kit contains:

3/8-inch-16 x 3/4-inch bolts
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Note — Bracket holes are sized for M10 (3/8-inch) bolts. Bolts for the
floor (8) are not included since floor material and construction vary, and
the type and length of the bolts will depend on the application. A civil
engineering professional can help determine specific hardware
requirements for your floor and mounting location.

Preparation
To install the floor brackets you need:

® Phillips #2 screwdriver for small bracket screws
® Adjustable wrench for large bracket bolts

1. Pull out the stabilizer bar at the front of the cabinet.
For instructions, refer to the system or cabinet manual.

2. Remove the kick panel on the rear of the cabinet.
Refer to the system or cabinet manual.

3. Position all the brackets against the cabinet frame and use the
bolts provided to temporarily secure them to the cabinet:

a. Place the front large bracket on the bottom of the cabinet
beneath the card cage. Place 3/8-inch lock washers over the
cabinet mounting holes, and insert and temporarily tighten
three 3/8-inch bolts in the holes.

b. Place the front small bracket (with the notched corner to the
left) against the lower left side of the cabinet, beneath the door
hinge bracket. Insert and temporarily tighten two M6 screws
into the threaded plate.

c. Place the rear large bracket on the bottom of the cabinet. Place
3/8-inch lock washers over the cabinet mounting holes, and

insert and temporarily tighten three 3/8-inch bolts in the holes.

d. Place the rear small bracket (with the notched corner to the
right) against the lower right side of the cabinet, beneath the
AC sequencer. Insert and temporarily tighten two M6 screws
into the threaded plate.

4. Using the brackets as templates, mark the floor to indicate the
location of eight floor mounting holes.
Three holes in each large bracket; one hole in each small bracket.

5. Remove the bolts and brackets, and drill the holes in the floor.

Installation

1. Put the brackets back in place and attach them:

a. Put the large brackets in place as described in a. and c. and use
the 3/8-inch bolts to attach them to the cabinet.
Do not tighten the bolts until insulators are in place. See step 2.

b. Put the small brackets in place as described in b. and d. then:

i. Place a threaded plate behind the cabinet frame, aligning the
holes in the plate, the frame, and the bracket.

ii. Thread the M6 screws through the bracket and threaded plate.

Do not tighten the screws until insulators are in place. See step 2.

. Orient the floor insulators so that the holes and outside edges are

aligned with the brackets, and slide the insulators beneath the
brackets.
Insulator edges should not extend beyond the bracket footprint.

. Tighten the 3/8-inch bolts and M6 screws so that the brackets are

securely attached to the cabinet.

. Insert the shoulder washers in the eight bracket floor holes.

. Insert bolts through the shoulder washers and bracket holes to

attach the cabinet to the floor. Tighten the eight bolts.
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Ordering Sun Documents

SunDocsSM is a distribution program for technical documentation and

is available from SunExpress™. You can find a full listing of available

documentation on the World Wide Web:
http://www.sun.com/sunexpress/

To order or for more information:
Telephone: 1-800-873-7869 (North America only)
Fax: 1-800-944-0661 (North America only)
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know what you think about the Ultra Enterprise Cabinet Floor Brackets
Mounting Guide, part number 802-7543-10.
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